
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 1st September, 2022 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 
 

Contact: S. Tautz (Principal Democratic Services Officer)  
 

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  
 

 
AGENDA 

  
1   Apologies for Absence  

  
2   Declarations of Interest  

  
3   Questions from Members of the Public  

  
4   Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 July 2022 (Pages 1 - 10) 

  
**** ITEMS CALLED-IN/REFERRED DIRECT BY CABINET - 26 JULY 2022  

  
5   Corporate Plan (Pages 11 - 52) 

 Minute 190 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 6 refers) 
Called in by Councillors Cox and Davidson  

6   Corporate Risk Register (Pages 53 - 84) 

 Minute No. 191 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 7 refers) 
Called-in by Councillors Cox, Davidson and Woodley  

7   In-Depth Scrutiny Project - 'Enabling Councillors to be Effective' Final 
Report (Pages 85 - 108) 

 Minute No. 193 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 9 refers) 
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson  

8   Fees & Charges Update (Pages 109 - 124) 

 Minute No. 197 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 13 refers) 
Called-in by Councillors Cox, Davidson and Woodley  

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN FROM THE FORWARD PLAN  
 
None  

**** ITEMS FOR PRE-CABINET SCRUTINY  
 

Public Document Pack



None 
  

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS  
  

9   Association of South Essex Local Authorities - Joint Committee (Pages 
125 - 132) 

 To receive the draft minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee of the 
Association of South Essex Local Authorities (ASELA) held on 14 July 2022.  

10   In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2022/23 - ‘Developing Strong Governance & 
Strengthening Joint Working between Councillors and Officers’  

 To receive an update on the progress of the in-depth scrutiny project for 
2022/23. 
  

 
 
TO: The Chair & Members of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee: 

 
 Councillor D Garston (Chair), Councillor D Nelson (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors M Borton, H Boyd, D Cowan, T Cowdrey, M Davidson, F Evans, 

A Jones, J Lamb, A Line, R McMullan, M Sadza, I Shead, M Stafford, C Walker 
and P Wexham 

 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 7th July, 2022 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor  D Nelson (Vice-Chair (in the chair) 

 
 Councillors M Borton, H Boyd, D Cowan, T Cowdrey, T Cox*, 

M Davidson, F Evans, N Folkard*, A Jones, A Line, R McMullan, 
M Sadza, I Shead, M Stafford and P Wexham 
 

 *Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors S George, I Gilbert, P Collins, C Mulroney, M Terry 
and S Wakefield 
J Burr, J Chesterton, G Gilbert, S Meah-Sims, A Richards and 
S Tautz 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm  - 9.55 pm 
 

 
 

109   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Garston (Chair) 
(Substitute: Councillor T Cox), Councillor J Lamb (Substitute: Councillor N 
Folkard) and Councillor C Walker (no substitute). 
 
 

110   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting: 
 
(a) Councillors S George, I Gilbert, P Collins, C Mulroney, M Terry and S 
Wakefield (Cabinet Members) - Interest in the called-in items; attended 
pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19 July 2012, under S.33 of 
the Localism Act 2011. 
 
(b) Councillors S George, I Gilbert, P Collins, C Mulroney, M Terry and S 
Wakefield (Cabinet Members) - Interest in the referred items; attended pursuant 
to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19 July 2012, under S.33 of the 
Localism Act 2011. 

 
(c) Councillor M Sadza - Minute 102 (Seaway Leisure) and Minute 103 
(Southend City Centre, Seafront and Adjoining Areas Public Spaces Protection 
Order Extension and Variation) - Councillor for Milton ward and regular 
involvement with seafront traders on both issues. 
 
(d) Councillor M Borton - Minute 103 (Southend City Centre, Seafront and 
A
[...]
11   Questions from Members of the Public  
 
The Committee noted the responses of the Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Matters and Performance Delivery, the Cabinet Member for Public Protection 
and the Cabinet Member for Asset Management and Inward Investment, to 
questions presented by David Webb and Judith McMahon. 
 
 

112   Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 March 2022  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 March 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
 

2



 
 

 
 

113   Delivery of Southend 2050 Outcomes and Priorities: Annual Report and 
Provisional Resources Outturn 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered Minute 4 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 14 
June 2022, which had been called-in for scrutiny by each of the scrutiny 
committees, together with a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the Southend 2050 Outcomes and Priorities Annual 
Report for 2021/22 and the provisional resources outturn for 2021/22. 
 
The Committee noted the intention of the Cabinet Member for Asset 
Management and Inward Investment to bring a report to a future meeting of the 
Cabinet setting out proposals for the future use of the Council’s property at the 
Victoria Shopping Centre. The Interim Executive Director (Growth and Housing) 
indicated that arrangements could be made for members to be shown round the 
Shopping Centre in advance of the report to be made to the Cabinet. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the following decisions and recommendations of the Cabinet be noted: 
 
“1. That the achievements, successes and challenges brought to life within the 
Annual Report 2021/22 (Section 4 and Appendix 1 to the submitted report), be 
noted. 
 
Recommended: 
 
2. That the provisional 2021/22 revenue outturn position for both the General 
Fund (Section 5) and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) (Section 6), be noted 
and that the agreement of any final adjustments and the transfer of the actual 
final General Fund ou
[...]
o the report), be noted and that the Main Fund receipts from 
reported year 2021/22 and previous reported years be carried forward until the 
CIL Governance Framework and spending plans are reviewed for the reported 
year 2022/23. 
 
11. That the five-year deadline for spending the CIL Ward Neighbourhood 
Allocations be approved and extended for another three years from date of 
receipt (with the intention that at the end of that period any remaining 
neighbourhood allocations will be transferred to the CIL Main Fund). 
 
12. That authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Growth and 
Housing (in consultation with Ward Members and the Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Culture and Tourism) to agree how the CIL Ward Neighbourhood 
Allocations received up until 31 March 2022 (excluding allocation to Leigh Town 
Council) are to be spent.” 
 
Note: This is an Executive function, save that Recommendations 2-12 are 
Council functions 
Cabinet Member: Councillor P Collins 
 

114   Seaway Leisure  
 
The Committee considered Minute 63 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
1July 2022, which had been referred directly to the Committee for scrutiny, 
together with a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director 
(Finance and Resources), providing an update on the Seaway Leisure legal 
documentation. 
 
The Interim Executive Director (Growth and Housing) indicated that he would be 
willing to take the Chair and Vice Chair through the final executed suite of legal 
documents for the Seaway Leisure scheme.  
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the following decision of the Cabinet be noted: 

 
“That the preparation of a final clean suite of legal documents for the Seaway 
Leisure scheme, be approved.” 

 

4



 
 

 
 

2. That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the matter be 
referred to full Council for consideration 

 
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor I Gilbert and Councillor P Collins 
 

115   Southend City Centre, Seafront and Adjoining Areas Public Spaces 
Protection Order Extension and Variation  
 
The Committee considered Minute 64 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1 
July 2022, which had been referred directly to the Committee for scrutiny, 
together with a report of the Executive Director (Strategy, Change and 
Governance) proposing the extension of the Southend Town Centre, Seafront 
and Adjoining Areas Public Spaces Protection Order (“the PSPO”) for three 
years, to include the proposed variations identified in the report under Section 
59 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (“the Act”) taking 
into consideration the results of statutory consultation and further evidence as 
detailed in the report. 
 
In response to questions from members of the Committee, the Cabinet Member 
for Public Protection confirmed that he would be willing to consider the 
extension of the scope of the PSPO to incorporate the ‘green’ area between 
Queensway and Stanley Road, that had received the general support of 
councillors when the proposed extension of the PSPO had been considered by 
the Committee in March 2022. The Cabinet Member also undertook to 
investigate the possibility of establishing PSPO controls in areas of South Essex 
Homes’ properties across the City and to consider the adoption of additional 
enforcement powers where appropriate. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Public Protection undertook to provide a written 
response to a question raised by a member of the Committee, with regard to the 
current and future planned level of officer resources within the Council’s 
Community Safety Teams. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the following decisions of the Cabinet be noted: 
  
“1. That the Council varies the Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) over the 
restricted area in the form annexed at Appendix A and plan at Appendix B to the 
submitted report and extend it to run for a further three years. 
 
2. That the Director of Public Protection, in consultation with the Director of 
Legal Services, explore further options for authorising third parties, including 
South Essex Property Services (SEPS), to enforce the PSPO and take the 
necessary steps to implement and ensure that training is provided in 
accordance with the enforcement policy at Appendix C of the submitted report. 
 
3. That the Council extends the Drinking Control Area to include the 
Queensway Estate.” 
 
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor M Terry 

5



 
 

 
 

 
116   Minutes of the meeting of the Senior Managers' Pay Panel held on Friday 

1st July 2022  
 
The Committee considered Minute 69 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1 
July 2022, which had been referred directly to the Committee for scrutiny, 
together with the recommendation of the Senior Mangers’ Pay Panel arising 
from its meeting on 1 July 2022. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the following decision of the Cabinet be noted: 
 
“That the recommendation of the Senior Managers Pay Panel held on 1st July 
2022, be approved.” 
 
(In accordance with Standing Order 40.2, Councillor T Cox requested that his 
name be recorded against Resolution 1 of the decisions of the Senior Mangers’ 
Pay Panel) 
 
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor S George 
 

117   Joint In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered the draft final report arising from the joint in-depth 
scrutiny project for 2020/21 that had been undertaken on behalf of the Place 
Scrutiny Committee, the People Scrutiny Committee and the Policy and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee. 
 
In considering the recommendations of the project that concerned the 
enhancement or development of digital systems, the Committee was advised 
that the corporate commitment of the Council to ensure that its services were 
fully inclusive and that alternative means of contacting the authority would 
continue to be offered where digital systems might exclude residents and 
service users. 
 
The Committee was advised that the report of the joint in-depth scrutiny project 
had been agreed by the Place Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 4 July 2022 
and by the People Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 6 July 2022. 
 
On behalf of the Project Team that led the in-depth scrutiny project, the Chair of 
the Committee expressed thanks to all councillors and officers that contributed 
to the project. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the report and recommendations arising from the joint in-depth 

scrutiny project, detailed at Section 12 of the report, be agreed.  
 

2. That the Chair of the Project Team for the joint In Depth Scrutiny Project 
(Councillor J Moyies) present the report and recommendations of the 
scrutiny project to a future meeting of the Cabinet. 

6



 
 

 
 

 
Note: This is a Scrutiny function 
 

118   Summary of Work 2021/22 & In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2022/23  
 
The Committee received a report of the Interim Executive Director (Strategy, 
Change and Governance) providing information on the work carried out by the 
scrutiny committees during the previous municipal year and seeking agreement 
to a possible joint approach to in-depth scrutiny activity for 2022/23. 
 
Whilst members considered that there could be benefit to the undertaking of the 
suggested joint scrutiny project around the current cost of living ‘crisis', 
exploring how the Council provided supportive and streamlined services for 
local residents, the Committee indicated that it wished to undertake its own in-
depth scrutiny project for 2022/23, around the further development of 
governance arrangements to strengthen joint working between councillors and 
officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the summary of the scrutiny work undertaken by the Committee 

during the 2022/23 municipal year, be noted 
 

2. That the completion of the joint in-depth scrutiny project undertaken on 
behalf of the People Scrutiny Committee, the Place Scrutiny Committee 
and the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee for 2021/22, around the 
theme of ‘Enabling Councillors to be Effective’, be noted.  

 
3. That an in-depth scrutiny project be undertaken on behalf of the 

Committee during the 2022/23 municipal year, on the theme of 
‘Developing Strong Governance at Southend-on-Sea City Council:  
Strengthening the Joint Working between all Councillors and Officers.’ 

 
4. That no other topics be selected by the Committee for additional in-depth 

review during 2022/23.  
 

Note: This is a Scrutiny function. 
 

119   Vecteo (Part 2 Report) - Statement by Chief Executive  
 
On behalf of the Chief Executive, the Director of Legal Services (Monitoring 
Officer) referred to the confidential report (Minute 109, refers) concerning 
Vecteo which had been uploaded onto “Twitter” in advance of the Cabinet 
meeting on 1 July 2022 and emphasised that the confidentiality of the document 
should have been respected. The Director of Legal Services added that the 
consequences of this breach were yet to be fully known but advised it may have 
serious financial and reputational issues for the Council and could significantly 
impact upon services to SEND children. He further advised that he was working 
with the Chief Executive to agree what actions were necessary to seek to 
ensure that exempt and confidential council documents remained confidential in 
the future. 
 
 

7



 
 

 
 

120   Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved:  
 
That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the item of business set out below, on the 
grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 

121   Vecteo  
 
The Committee considered Minute 72 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1 
July 2022, which had been referred directly to the Committee for scrutiny, 
together with a report of the Interim Director of Highways, Parks and Open 
Spaces on the London Hire Community Services (LHCS) and Southend Travel 
Partnership (Vecteo) Year 2 Financial Performance. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and Parking undertook to provide 
where possible, a written response to all councillors prior to the next meeting of 
the Council, in respect of the following matters raised at the meeting: 
 
 The provision of a copy of the Vecteo contract and original business plan. 
 The work undertaken to date to resolve service failures arising from the 

contract with Vecteo.  
 The depot/parking arrangements for the Vecteo fleet whilst vehicles are 

not in active service. 
 The cost of the depot facilities leased from the Council by Vecteo and 

whether such costs have been fully met Vecteo. 
 The full membership of the Board of Vecteo. 
 The income originally anticipated to be generated by Vecteo from other 

elements of the service offering, the delivery of which have been delayed. 
 A copy of the Vecteo Board minutes with the request made to the Council 

for the proposed cash injection of £392,000  
 The potential costs of the establishment of a replacement home to school 

transport service, including any modelling of such costs undertaken so far. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the following recommendations of the Cabinet be noted: 

 
“1. That the request for providing a working capital interest free cash 
injection to the Joint Venture Company Vecteo, as requested in their letter 
of the 7th June 2022 (Appendix A to the submitted report) and provided by 
31st July 2022 at the latest which will be funded by the Business 
Transformation Reserve, be approved. 
 
2. That the update regarding the initial exploration of alternative options for 
future service delivery, be noted.” 
 

2. That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the matter be 
referred to full Council for consideration 

8



 
 

 
 

 
Note: This is a Council function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor S Wakefield 
 

Chair:  

 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



Report Title  Report Number 

 

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Executive Director (Strategy, Change & Governance) 

To 

Cabinet 

On 

26 July 2022 

Report prepared by: Suzanne Newman,  
Head of Corporate Strategy (Interim)  

& Gareth Nicholas, Insights Manager (Interim) 

Southend City Council’s draft Corporate Plan 2022-2026 

Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee 
Cabinet Member: Councillor George 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)  

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present the council’s draft Corporate Plan for 2022-26 for agreement. 
 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the draft Corporate Plan 2022-26 (Appendix 1) is agreed and 

responsibility for any final changes prior to publication be delegated to the Chief 
Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the Council. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Since 2018 the council has operated without a corporate plan, instead directed 

by the Southend 2050 Ambition, with the Council’s contributions articulated 
through the Southend 2050 themes and Roadmap.  This operating model has 
enabled the vision for Southend to be clearly articulated.  However, Southend 
2050 focuses on Southend as a place and community, rather than setting out 
how the council needs to operate and prioritise in order to deliver and contribute 
to the Ambition. 
 

3.2 The intention of the Corporate Plan is to bridge the gap between our Southend 
2050 Ambition and the day-to-day work delivered by the council.  It is shaped by 
a number of influences which include: the administrations priorities; our 
statutory responsibilities; responses to inspections and audits; feedback from 
the Local Government Association Peer visit; and national policy change.   
 

3.3 Our Corporate Plan provides a helpful narrative and sets the direction for the 
work we’re doing, providing a place to knit all of the council’s work together in a 
way that makes 
[...]
12 of the attached report. 
 

2.2 That the budget implications arising from the recommendations of the in-
depth scrutiny project be considered as part of current and future years’ 
budget processes prior to implementation. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 At the cycle of meetings in July 2021, the Place Scrutiny Committee (Minute 
107), the People Scrutiny Committee (Minute 116) and the Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee (Minute 134) each agreed that a single joint in-depth scrutiny 
project be undertaken on behalf of the three committees during the 2021/22 
municipal year on the theme of ‘Enabling Councillors to be Effective’, as part of 
the respective scrutiny work programmes for the year. The project plan and work 
programme for the in-depth scrutiny project were agreed by the committees 
during the cycle of meetings in September 2021. 
 

3.2 The project was led by a member Project Team for which appointments were 
agreed by the Council at its meeting on 15 July 2021. The Project Team 
comprised the following members: Councillors B Beggs, K Buck, T Cowdrey, K 
Evans, A Line, J Moyies, D Nelson, I Shead and A Thompson. Councillor J 
Moyies was appointed Chair of the Project Team at its meeting on 19 August 
2021. 

Agenda
Item No.

85

7



Report Title  Report Number 

 

3.3 The Project Team was supported by relevant officers including S Meah-Sims 
(Interim Executive Director (Strategy, Change and Governance)), T Row 
(Principal Democratic Services Officer) and S Tautz (Principal Democratic 
Services Officer/Project Co-ordinator). Other officer support was provided in 
respect of specific elements of the in-depth scrutiny project: 

 
3.4 Progress with regard to the joint in-depth scrutiny project was achieved 

throughout the 2021/22 municipal year, including the development of an action 
plan, a comprehensive work programme and the receipt of relevant 
presentations. Although the progress of the project was delayed slightly as a 
result of the unfortunate l
[...]
ncillors be encouraged to promote the use of ‘Your Say Southend’ as an 

opportunity for residents to participate in ongoing engagement and consultation 
activity. 

 
12.3 Although the scope of the in-depth scrutiny project provided an opportunity for it to feed 

into the review of the Constitution where relevant, we have made no specific 
recommendations on constitutional matters as part of our work.  
 

12.4 We have similarly made no recommendations around councillor development, which is 
currently being considered as part of the leadership programme, although some of the 
recommendations that we have made will have implications for ongoing training and 

106



 

18 
 

development requirements for councillors, particularly in terms of induction arrangements 
for new members. 

 

107



This page is intentionally left blank



Fees and Charges update  Report Number 

 

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive 
Director (Finance & Resources) 

To 
Cabinet 

On 
26th July 2022 

Report prepared by: Gary Perry-Ambrose, Senior Finance 
Business Partner 

Fees and Charges Update 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
Cabinet Members: Councillor Stephen George and Councillor Paul Collins  

 
Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

To consider the introduction of a selected range of new fees and charges, 
together with some targeted increases above CPI which are outside the scope of 
the Council’s delegated fees and charges policy. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

Cabinet is requested to approve the new fees and charges proposed for property 
and legal services at Appendix 1a and the revisions to fees and charges shown 
in the schedule at Appendix 1b. 

 
 
3. Background 
 

3.1 Raising revenue from charges for services is an important consideration 
in the overall financing of the Council’s services and activities and a key 
element for financial self-sustainability. It c
[...]
: 

 
(2) That Councillor S Wootton be elected as Vice-Chair of the Joint Committee for the 

remainder of the 2022/23 municipal year. 
  

2   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor K Bentley (Leader - Essex County 
Council),  P Glading (Chairman - Opportunity South Essex (Co-Opted Member)), G Jones 
(Chief Executive - Essex County Council), M Doran (Essex County Council) and P Bates, 
E Helm (Southend-on-Sea City Council). 
  

3   Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made at the meeting. 
  

125

9



 
 

 
 

4   Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 February 2022 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
  

5   ASELA Joint Committee - Review of Governance Arrangements  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Monitoring Officer for Basildon Borough 
Council, regarding the annual review of the governance documents for the Joint 
Committee recently undertaken by the Monitoring Officers, Chief Financial (Section 151) 
Officers and Chief Executives of the ASELA local authorities, to ensure that the 
governance arrangements for the Committee remained fit for purpose to support the 
developing ambitions of ASELA.  
 
It was reported that the review of the governance arrangements had identified that it 
would be beneficial to clarify that the proceedings of the Joint Committee were bound by 
the provisions of Schedule 12 of the Local Government Act 1972, but that constituent 
local authorities had agreed to operate in accordance with the arrangements set out in the 
governing documents. The Joint Committee was advised that this approach primarily 
related to the provision that there be no arrangement for a casting vote and for decisions 
that affected an individual local authority to require the specific support of that authority 
rather than simple agreement by a majority vote.  Members noted that it was proposed 
that such clarifi

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 1st September, 2022 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor D Garston (Chair) 
 Councillors D Nelson (Vice-Chair), M Borton, H Boyd, M Davidson, 

M Dent*, L Hyde*, A Jones, A Line, R McMullan, J Moyies*, M Sadza, 
M Stafford, C Walker and P Wexham 
 

 *Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors S George, P Collins, I Gilbert and S Wakefield (Cabinet 
Members), Councillor K Evans, J Burr, J Chesterton, S Newman, 
A Richards and S Tautz 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 8.05 pm 
 
  

258   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Cowan (Substitute: Councillor L 
Hyde) Councillor T Cowdrey (Substitute: Councillor M Dent), Councillor F Evans 
(Substitute: Councillor J Moyies), Councillor J Lamb (no substitute), Councillor I Shead (no 
substitute) and Councillor M Terry (Cabinet Member). 
  

259   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting: 
  
(a)        Councillors S George, P Collins, I Gilbert and S Wakefield (Cabinet Members) - 
Interest in the called-in items; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 
19 July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011. 
  
(b)        Councillor L Hyde - Minute 265 (Fees and Charges Update) - Voluntary youth group 
leader within Southend-on-Sea. 
  
(c)        Councillor L Hyde - Minute 266 (Association of South Essex Local Authorities - Joint 
Committee) - Employer involved with Freeports. 
  
(d)        Councillor A Jones - Minute 266 (Association of South Essex Local Authorities - Joint 
Committee) - Partner employed by a member organisation of the ASELA partnership. 
  
(e)        Councillor R McMullan and Councillor P Collins (Cabinet Member) - Minute 265 
(Fees and Charges Update) - Lobbied by residents with regard to the introduction of 
charges for Zone 3 car park within ward. 
  

260   Questions from Members of the Public  
 
The Committee noted the responses of the Cabinet Member for Corporate Matters and 
Performance Delivery and the Cabinet Member for Public Protection, to questions 
presented at the meeting by David Webb. 
   

261   Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 July 2022  
 
Resolved: 



 
 

 
 

  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 July 2022 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed. 
  

262   Corporate Plan  
 
The Committee considered Minute 190 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 26 July 2022, 
which had been called-in for scrutiny, together with a report of the Interim Executive 
Director (Strategy, Change and Governance) presenting the Council’s draft Corporate Plan 
for 2022 to 2026. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Corporate Matters and Performance Delivery undertook to 
provide a written response to a question raised by a member of the Committee with regard 
to arrangements available at libraries within Southend-on-Sea offering support to residents 
in engaging with the Council, where digital systems might otherwise exclude service users. 
  
In response to questions from members of the Committee, the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Matters and Performance Delivery confirmed that he would be willing to review 
the text of the draft Corporate Plan around population and diversity (using data from the 
2011 Census), the commitment of the Council to the enhancement and protection of the 
environment in the delivery of housing, and the recent declaration of a Cost of Living Crisis, 
to ensure that such matters were prominently reflected within the Corporate Plan. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the following recommendation of the Cabinet be noted: 
  
“That the draft Corporate Plan 2022-26, set out at Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be 
approved and the responsibility for any final changes prior to publication be delegated to 
the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the Council.” 
  
Note: This is a Council Function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor S George 
  

263   Corporate Risk Register  
 
The Committee considered Minute 191 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 26 July 2022, 
which had been called-in for scrutiny, together with a report of the Executive Director 
(Finance and Resources) presenting the updated summary Corporate Risk Register.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That the following decision of the Cabinet be noted: 
  
“That the updated summary Corporate Risk Register and the position at July 2022, outlined 
in Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be noted.” 
  
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor P Collins 
  

264   In-Depth Scrutiny Project - 'Enabling Councillors to be Effective' Final Report  
 
The Committee considered Minute 193 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 26 July 2022, 
which had been called-in for scrutiny, together with a report of the Interim Executive 
Director (Strategy, Change and Governance) presenting the final report and 
recommendations of the joint In-Depth Scrutiny Project for 2021/22.  
  
Resolved: 



 
 

 
 

  
That the following decisions of the Cabinet be noted: 
  
“1. That the recommendations arising from the in-depth scrutiny project, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be approved. 
  
2. That the budget implications arising from the recommendations of the in-depth scrutiny 
project be considered as part of current and future years’ budget processes prior to 
implementation.” 
  
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor S George 
  

265   Fees & Charges Update  
 
The Committee considered Minute 197 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 26 July 2022, 
which had been called-in for scrutiny, together with a report of the Executive Director 
(Finance and Resources) presenting a selected range of new fees and charges, together 
with some targeted increases above the Consumer Prices Index, which were outside the 
scope of the Council’s delegated fees and charges policy. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and Parking undertook to provide a written 
response to a question raised by a member of the Committee, with regard to the service 
provided by the Council pursuant to the current and proposed fee for vehicle access onto a 
pedestrian zone. 
  
In response to questions from members of the Committee, the Cabinet Member for Asset 
Management and Inward Investment confirmed that he would be willing to reconsider the 
proposed increases in group ticket prices for Southend Planetarium. 
  
Resolved: 
  
(1)        That the following recommendations of the Cabinet be noted: 

  
“1. That the new fees and charges proposed for property and legal services, set out at 
Appendix 1a and the revisions to fees and charges shown in the schedule, set out at 
Appendix 1b to the submitted report, be approved.  
  
2. That it not be the Council’s policy to introduce charging in the following very small car 
parks in Zone 3: 
  
             Eastwood Boulevard Car Park (Blenheim Park Ward). 
             Pargat Drive Car Park (Eastwood Park Ward). 
             Sutherland Boulevard Car Park (West Leigh Ward). 
  
3. That any decision to implement charging in the Rayleigh Road Cark Park in Eastwood, 
as set out in the submitted report, will only occur after the appropriate governance 
process is followed.” 
  
(2)        That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the matter be referred to full 
Council for consideration 
  
Note: This is a Council Function 
Cabinet Members: Councillor S George and Councillor P Collins 
   

266   Association of South Essex Local Authorities - Joint Committee  
 



 
 

 
 

The Committee received the draft minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee of the 
Association of South Essex Local Authorities (ASELA), held on 14 July 2022.  
  
In response to a suggestion from a member of the Committee, the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Matters and Performance Delivery confirmed that he would be willing to consider 
the provision of a briefing for councillors around the benefits that the introduction of the 
Thames Freeport could bring to Southend-on-Sea. 
  
Resolved:  
  
That the draft minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee of the Association of South 
Essex Local Authorities held on 14 July 2022, be noted.  
  
Note: This is a Scrutiny function 
  

267   In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2022/23 - ‘Developing Strong Governance & 
Strengthening Joint Working between Councillors and Officers’  
 
The Committee was reminded that, at its last meeting, it agreed that an in-depth scrutiny 
project be undertaken for the 2022/23 municipal year, on the theme of ‘Developing Strong 
Governance and Strengthening Joint Working between Councillors and Officers.’ 
  
It was reported that officers were currently developing the possible scope of the in-depth 
scrutiny project, so that this could be considered by the Project Team appointed by the 
Council for the project alongside the preparation of an appropriate project plan and work 
programme, which would be presented to the Committee in October 2022 for agreement. 
Members were advised that an initial meeting of the Project Team had been arranged for 
28 September 2022. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the report be noted. 
  
Note: This is a Scrutiny function 
  
  

Chair:  
 
 


